
   

 Approved for use 5/1/24 
2817434v1.doc City of MB Form 

AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO THE MAINTENANCE SERVICES AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH AND MERCHANTS 

LANDSCAPE SERVICES, INC.  

This Ninth Amendment (“Amendment No. 9”) to that certain agreement by and 
between the City of Manhattan Beach, a California municipal corporation (“City”), 
and Merchant’s Landscape Services, Inc., a California corporation(“Contractor”) 
(collectively, the “Parties”), is hereby made effective on September 1, 2025 
(“Effective Date”).  

RECITALS 

A. On September 1, 2018, the City and Contractor entered into an 
agreement for maintenance services for the Contractor to provide landscape 
maintenance services (“Original Agreement”). 

B. On July 1, 2019, the City and Contractor entered into Amendment 
No. 1 (“Amendment No. 1”) to increase the Maximum Compensation and amend 
Exhibit A. On July 1, 2020, the City and Contractor entered into Amendment No. 2 
(“Amendment No. 2”) to amend Exhibit A.  On September 1, 2020, the City and 
Contractor entered into Amendment No. 3 (“Amendment No. 3”) to decrease the 
Maximum Compensation and replace Exhibit B. On May 17, 2021, the City and 
Contractor entered into Amendment No. 4 (“Amendment No. 4”) to increase the 
Maximum Compensation and amend Exhibit A. On April 5, 2022, the City and 
Contractor entered into Amendment No. 5 (“Amendment No. 5”) to increase the 
Maximum Compensation. On June 6, 2023, the City and Contractor entered into 
Amendment No. 6 (“Amendment No. 6”) to extend the term, increase the Maximum 
Compensation, and amend Exhibit A. On June 19, 2024, the City and Contractor 
entered into Amendment No. 7 (“Amendment No. 7”) to increase the Maximum 
Compensation and extend the term. On February 5, 2025, the  City and Contractor 
entered into Amendment No. 8 (“Amendment No. 8”) to increase the annual 
compensation and the contingency amounts. 

C. The Original Agreement as amended by Amendment No. 1, 
Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 3, Amendment No. 4, Amendment No. 5, 
Amendment No. 6,  Amendment No. 7, and Amendment No. 8, is hereinafter 
referred to as the “Agreement.” 

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Agreement to increase the 
maximum compensation and extend the term. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Parties’ performance of the 
promises, covenants, and conditions stated herein, the Parties hereby agree as 
follows: 

Section 1. Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term of 
the Agreement through August 31, 2026, unless sooner terminated as provided in 
Section 12 of the Agreement.  

 

Docusign Envelope ID: FB96627E-01BD-4676-A1D4-25B6F5F9CE81



   

-2- 
 Approved for use 5/1/24 
2817434v1.doc City of MB Form 

Section 2. Section 7.A of the Agreement is hereby amended to increase the 
Contractor’s monthly fee to $ 64,130.80, for a new annual cost of $769,569.60, in 
accordance with the prices submitted in Exhibit B-2. The contingency amount of 
$131,900 shall remain available for unforeseen and emergency services.  The total 
annual compensation paid to the Contractor shall not exceed $ 901,469.60. 

Section 3. Exhibit B of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated by 
Exhibit B-2, Approved Fee Schedule, attached to this Amendment No. 9. 

Section 4. Except as specifically amended by this Amendment No. 9, all other 
provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: FB96627E-01BD-4676-A1D4-25B6F5F9CE81



   

-3- 
 Approved for use 5/1/24 
2817434v1.doc City of MB Form 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment 
No. 9 on the day and year first shown above. 

City: 

City of Manhattan Beach, 
a California municipal corporation 

 

By:   
Name: Talyn Mirzakhanian 
Title: City Manager 
Date: 

ATTEST: 

 
By:   

Name:  Liza Tamura 
Title:  City Clerk 
Date:  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 

By:   
      Name: Quinn M. Barrow 
      Title:  City Attorney 
      Date: 

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL IMPACT: 
 

By:   
      Name: Libby Bretthauer 
      Title: Acting Finance Director 
      Date: 
 
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

 

By:   
Name: Erick Lee 
Title: Public Works Director 

       Date: 

 

Consultant: 

Merchants Landscape Services, Inc., 
a California corporation 

 

By:   
Name: Patrick Healy 
Title: Regional Manager 
Date: 
 
 
 

By:   
Name: Mark Brower 
Title: President 
Date: 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: FB96627E-01BD-4676-A1D4-25B6F5F9CE81

5/7/2025

5/7/2025

5/7/2025

5/15/2025

5/15/2025



EXHIBIT B-2
APPROVED FEE SCHEDULE

Location:

Monthly 

Hours: Unit Pricing:

Annual 

Pricing:
Marine Ave Park - 1625 Marine Ave $2,397.00 $28,764.00

Marine Sports Complex - 1801 Marine Ave $2,754.00 $33,048.00

Sand Dune Park - 33rd St @ Bell Ave $649.21 $7,790.52

Public Works Yard - 3621 Bell Ave $489.14 $5,869.68

8th Street Parkette - 1746 8th St $285.82 $3,429.84

Well 11A- MBB @ Green Ln (in Redondo Beach) $257.19 $3,086.28

Well 13- 6th @ Aviation $257.19 $3,086.28

Well 15- MBB @ Vail (in Redondo Beach) $225.46 $2,705.52

26th St - Vista Dr to Grandview Ave $329.80 $3,957.60

Grandview Elementary School - 455 24th St $459.58 $5,514.96

Pacific Field-1214 Pacific Avenue $493.47 $5,921.64

Center Field- Poinsettia @ 19th St $754.06 $9,048.72

Liberty Parkway N/E corner MBB@ Redondo $476.89 $5,722.68

Manhattan Beach Arts Center - 1560 Manhattan Beach Blvd $478.95 $5,747.40

Manhattan Heights Community Center - 1600 MBB $255.02 $3,060.24

Polliwog Park - 1601 Manhattan Beach Blvd $5,407.00 $64,884.00

Begg Field - 1431 15th St $768.38 $9,220.56

Manhattan Beach Middle School – 1501 N. Redondo Ave $763.23 $9,158.76

Mira Costa High School – 1401 Artesia Blvd. $2,575.00 $30,900.00

Drainage Swale $184.37 $2,212.44

Block 35 Reservoir -1431 6th St $379.55 $4,554.60

Bryant Sump- Bryant @ Meadows Ave. $269.24 $3,230.88

Voorhees Lift Station- Voorhees Ave @ Rowell $237.72 $2,852.64

Pennekamp School - 110 S Rowell Ave $501.40 $6,016.80

Lot 4- 3714 Highland Av $228.35 $2,740.20

Bruce's Beach- 2601 Highland Av $574.22 $6,890.64

Lot 65C- 115 26th St $657.86 $7,894.32

Par Course- Strand btwn 26th St and 27th St $206.00 $2,472.00

Larsson St Parkette - 211 Larsson St $444.96 $5,339.52

Robinson School- 80 Morningside Drive $777.65 $9,331.80

Meadows Elementary School - 1200 N Meadows Ave $719.97 $8,639.64

Pedestrian Walkways M1 $228.66 $2,743.92

The Strand M2 $243.08 $2,916.96

Martyrs Sump- Laurel @ 15th St $228.66 $2,743.92

Aviation Sump - 601 Aviation Way $385.22 $4,622.64

Marriott Sump Pumps- Parkview Ave E/O Parkway $216.30 $2,595.60

Peck Reservoir - 1800 N Peck Ave $356.38 $4,276.56

Village Soccer Field- 1300 Parkview Avenue $0.00 $0.00

Fire Station 2 - 1400 Manhattan Beach Blvd $366.68 $4,400.16

Live Oak Park & Dorsey Field-1901 N Valley Dr / 21st & Valley Median $4,377.50 $52,530.00

Joslyn Center - 1601 N Valley Dr & Post Annex - 425 15th St $460.41 $5,524.92

Rosecrans Ave Medians- $684.95 $8,219.40

Marine Ave Medians- $809.58 $9,714.96

Manhattan Beach Blvd Medians- $902.28 $10,827.36

Artesia Blvd Medians- $909.49 $10,913.88

Sepulveda Blvd Medians- $1,536.53 $18,438.36

Duncan Dr Medians- Duncan E/O Kuhn Dr. $488.22 $5,858.64

Veterans Parkway- $8,240.00 $98,880.00

Pier Lots North & South- 00 MBB $333.72 $4,004.64

Lot 1- 10th @ Bayview $192.61 $2,311.32

Lot 2- 12th @ Bayview $192.61 $2,311.32

Lot 3-1155 Morningside Dr $192.61 $2,311.32

Lot 6- 1321 Highland Av $192.61 $2,311.32

Lot 7- 1104 N Valley Dr $399.64 $4,795.68

Lot 8- 1145 N Valley Dr $516.03 $6,192.36

Pacific Triangle - Ardmore Ave & Pacific Ave $319.30 $3,831.60

Dead End - 30th & Sepulveda Blvd $195.70 $2,348.40

El Porto Lot- 4500 The Strand $314.15 $3,769.80

Downtown Streetscape $4,635.00 $55,620.00

Aviation medians and Sound wall $585.04 $7,020.48

Baseball & Softball Field Maintenance (February 1st – October 31st) $2,575.00 $30,900.00

Annual Veteran’s Parkway Chip Replacement $1,854.00 $22,248.00

Annual Tot Lot Playground Chip Replacement (7 locations) $772.50 $9,279.00

Monthly Tot Lot Rototilling Playground Sandboxes and Chips (7 locations) $515.00 $6,180.00

Quarterly Dog run (3 locations) Chip Replacement $2,987.00 $35,844.00

Amendment No. 1 $1,666.66 $19,990.92

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

60 additional yards of infield mix 1xper year. Baseball & Softball fields, City to pay for.

150 additional yards of woodchips for tot lots. City to pay for.

200 additional yards of woodchips for the Dog runs. City to pay for.

Total $769,569.60$64,130.80

Exhibit B-2

Docusign Envelope ID: FB96627E-01BD-4676-A1D4-25B6F5F9CE81


		2025-05-20T09:31:50-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




